MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1839.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:AUGUSTA:} \textbf{SMITH \& ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE}.$

1839.

Chapter 502.

AN ACT additional to incorporate Dummer Sewall and others, proprietors of the New Meeting House in the town of Bath into a religious Society by the name of the Congregational Society in the town of Bath.

Approved February 6, 1839.

Sec. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That so much of the seventh section of the act to which this is additional as relates to the valuation of Pews in the meeting house of said Society be hereby repealed.

Valuation of pews to be determined by a Committee. SEC. 2. Be it further enacted, That hereafter the valuation of the Pews in said Meeting House may be reduced, altered and determined by a Committee of any three persons chosen for that purpose by said Society, at any legal meeting thereof, held for that purpose.

Chapter 503.

AN ACT to provide for the expenditures of the State Prison.

Approved February 6, 1839.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That in order to provide for the necessary expenditures of the State Prison for the current year, the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated, to be paid to the Warden, out of any moneys in the Treasury. And the Governor with advice of Council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the Treasurer of the State for the same.

Appropriation,